PETITIONS FIXED BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Cases fixed on 27.02.2025

Sr. | Case No. | Parties Subject Matter Director Fix For Time
No.
1. | 55/2024 PSPCL Petition under Section 61, 62, and | Tariff & M&F | Hearing & 11.30 AM
86 of the Electricity Act, 2003, Public
read with the Central Electricity Hearing

Regulatory Commission (Terms
and Conditions of Tariff) (Second
Amendment) Regulations, 2021,
for approval of Input price of coal
supplied from the Pachwara
Central coal mine from its date of
commercial operation ie.
01.09.2023.




PETITIONS FIXED BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Cases fixed on 28.02.2025

Sr.
No.

Case No.

Parties

Subject Matter

Director

Fix For

Time

62/2024

M/s Orbit

Apartment

Constructi
ons Pvit.
Ltd. Vs
PSPCL

Petition under Section 86 of the
Electricity Act 2003 read with
Regulation 44 to 46 of the
PSERC  (Electricity  Supply
Code and Related Matters)
Regulations, 2014 as amended
from time to time and all other
enabling provisions, seeking
guashing of demand raised by
the PSPCL and the consequent
refund of the amount of Rs.
2,20,01,129/- paid towards the
‘System Loading Charges’. The
charges were deposited by the
Petitioenr after the cut-off date
on account of delays solely
attributable to the Respondent.
Even otherwise, the amended
Regulations cannot be made
applicable retrospectively.

Regulation
s

Admission

11.30 AM

38/2024

Inderijit
Singh Vs
PSPCL

Petition under Conduct of
Business Regulations 2005 of
PSERC under Electricity Act,
2003 seeking compliance of
Regulations issued by PSERC
and Electricity Act, 2003 and
suitable action against
respondents under section 142
and 146 of Electricity Act, 2003
for not complying with the
regulations and order for
Hon’ble PSERC in Petition No.
24 of 2023 in case of Inderjit
Singh (Account no.
3002811912)

Regulation
s

Hearing

11.30 AM

54/2024

M/s Indian

Acrylic Vs

PSPCL &
Ors

Petition under Regulation 64, 68,
69, 70, 71 and 72 and other
relevant provisions of Chapter XIII
of the Conduct of Business
Regulations 2005 as amended up
to date and regulations 44 to 47 of
the supply code, 2014 and the
provisions of the Electricity Act,
2003 and other relevant rules and
Regulations as framed by Hon’ble
Commission for directing the
respondent — PSPCL to reduce
the contract demand of the
petitioner from 14000 KVA to
11875 KVA, more particularly, in
terms of the requisition made vide

Regulations

Hearing

11.30 AM




communication dated 18.10.2023.

RP No. 05 | M/s HPCL | Review Petition under Regulation Tariff Hearing 11.30 AM
of 2023 in Mittal 64 of Punjab State Electricity
Pt No. 74 | Energy Ltd, | Regulatory Commission (Conduct
" | of Business) Regulations, 2005
0f2022 | VSPSPCL | poad with Section 181 of the
Electricity Act, 2003.
46/2024 PSPCL | Petition under Regulation 19, | Regulation Hearing 11.30 AM.
20 and 21 of Punjab State S

Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Power Quality)
Regulations, 2023 and

Regulation 69, 70, 71 &amp; 72
of Chapter Xlll of the Conduct
of Business Regulations 2005
for allowing time extension to
designated consumers without
penalty/ compensation for the
installation of Power Quality
Meters and for allowing time
extension to designated
consumers  for  exercising
option for installation of PQ
meters through PSPCL by
paying monthly meter rental.




PETITIONS FIXED BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Cases fixed on 02.04.2024

Sr.
No.

Case No.

Parties

Subject Matter

Director

Fix For

Time

65/2024

NK
Sharma
Enterprise
s Pvt. Ltd
Vs PSPCL

Petition under conduct of
Business Regulation 2005 of
PSERC under Electricity Act
2003 seeking compliance of
regulation issue by PSERC and
Electricity Act, 2003 and
Suitable action against
respondents under section 142
and 146 of Electricity Act, 2003
for not complying with the
regulations. Award of
Arbitration case dated
16.01.2023

Regulation

Admission

11.30 AM

66/2024

VN
Sharma
Enterprise
s Pvt. Ltd
Vs PSPCL

Petition under conduct of
Business Regulation 2005 of
PSERC under Electricity Act
2003 seeking compliance of
regulations issue by PSERC
and Electricity Act, 2003 and
suitable action against
respondents under section 142
and 146 of Electricity Act, 2003
for not complying with the
regulations. Award of
Arbitration case dated
16.01.2023.

Regulation

Admission

11.30 AM

IA No. 22
of 2024
in
Petition
No. 67 of
2022

PSPCL Vs
Northern
Railways

Petition under Regulation 8.1
(b) of the supply code 2014 by
Punjab State Power
Corporation Limited for seeking
approval of Hon’ble Regulatory
Commission for extension in
time period of release of EHT
connection under regulation 69,
70, 71 & 72 of chapter Xl of

the conduct of Business
Regulations 2005.
In the Case of New

Connection of 4500kV load/
5000kVA contract demand
applied by Divisional Railway
Manager (Elect./TRD),
Ferozepur through  Senior
Divisional Electrical Engineer
(TRD), DRM office Ferozepur

Director/Re
gulation

Hearing

11.30 AM.




under the category Railway
Traction in  sub Division
Ghubaya under Division
Jalalabad (RID No. 5553).

57/2024 | Commissi | Compliance of Standard M&F Hearing 11.30 AM.
Suo Motu | ononits | Operating Procedure on
own Subsidy accounting and
. payment, Ministry of Power
mMotion VS | Gowt. of India.
PSPCL
03/2025 PSTCL | Petition for the approval of Tariff Hearing 11.30 AM.

Revised Scope/ Cost of the
works already approved in MYT
2023-26 and for the inclusion of
New Works of Urgent Nature
(Capital Works) in the 3rd MYT
Control Period FY 2023-24 to
2025-26 under Regulation-9 of
PSERC (Terms and Conditions
for Determination of
Generation, Transmission,
Wheeling and Retail Supply
Tariff) Regulations, 2022.




PETITIONS FIXED BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Cases fixed on 09.04.2025

Sr.
No.

Case No.

Parties

Subject Matter

Director

Fix For

Time

Review Pt No.

01 of 2025 in
PT No. 35 of
2024

PSPCL Vs
SJVN

Review/lA for seeking
modification of the order dated
04.11.2024 passed by Hon’ble
Commission in Petition No. 35 of
2024 filed for the approval of
Power Procurement of 1450 MW
Solar Photo-Voltaic (PV) Power
from SJVN Limited under tender
for 1500 MW ISTS- Connected
Solar PV Power Project
pursuant to the competitive
bidding conducted by SJVN.

RE

Admission

11.30 AM

59/2024

M/s Malwa
Power Pvt.
Ltd Vs
PSPCL &
PEDA

Petition under Section 86 (1) (a)
(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003
read with rule 10 of the PSERC
(Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2005, read with
clause 2.1.1 (i) of Power
Purchase Agreement dated
19.02.2004 (amended vide
amendment Il dated 26.08.2013)
for determination of tariff for the
6MW Biomass based power
plant of the petitioner located at
vilage  Gulabewala, Tehsil
Mukatsar, District Mukatsar,
Punjab

RE

Admission

11.30 AM

02/2025

PSPCL

Petition under section 86 (1) (b)
and (e) of the Electricity Act,
2003, read with the Punjab State
Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Power Purchase
and Procurement Process of
Licensees) Regulations, 2012 for
determination of Generic
Levelized Tariff for Solar PV
Projects of capacity above 1 MW
upto 5 MW for FY 2025-26.

RE

Admission

11.30 AM

39/2024

Mahaluxmi
Steels Vs
PSPCL

Petition under clause 24 of the
General Conditions of Tariff read
with regulations 44, 45, 46 of
PSERC (Electricity Supply Code
and Related Matters),
Regulations, 2014, read with
regulation 69 of the Punjab
State  Electricity  Regulatory
Commission (Conduct of
Business) Regulations, 2005,
seeking clarification about the
applicability of the Special Night

Tariff &
Regulation

Hearing

11.30 AM




Tariff for use of electricity
exclusively during night hours as
mentioned in clause 5.3 of the
Tariff order dated 15-05-2023
passed in petition No. 74 of
2022 , for the F.Y. 2023-2024
issued by this
Hon’bleCommission and as
mentioned in para 5.3 of tariff
order dated 14-06-2024 passed
in petition No. 64 of 2023 for
F.Y. 2024-2025;

Review
Petition No.
03 of 2024
alongwith 1A

No. 18 of
2024

PSPCL

Review Petition under section
94 (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003
read with Regulation 64 of the
Punjab State Electricity
Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2005 as amended
on 08.09.2012 seeking Review
of the Judgment and order dated
25.04.2024.

Tariff

Hearing

11.30 AM.




PETITIONS FIXED BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Cases fixed on 16.04.2025

Sr.
No.

Case No.

Parties

Subject Matter

Director

Fix For

Time

52/2023
alongwith 1A
No. 18 of
2023

PSPCL Vs
TSPL

Petition under Section 86(1)(f) of
the  Electricity Act, 2003;
Regulation 68 and 69 of the
Punjab State Electricity
Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2005; and Article
17.3.1 of the Power Purchase
Agreement dated 01.09.2008
seeking issuance of appropriate
directions/orders for
guashing/setting aside the
unlawful demand raised by the
Respondent by way of its letters
dated 13.04.203, 03.06.2023,
30.06.2023, 19.07.2023 and
10.08.2023 on account of rebate
availed by the Petitioner against
the payments of the Monthly
Bills for the period w.e.f. April
2020.

RE

Hearing

11.30 AM.

09/2024

TSPL Vs
PSPCL

Petition under Section 86(1)(b)
and 86(1)(f) of the Electricity Act,
2003 read with Article 17.3.1 of
the PPA dated 01.09.2008
executed between Talwandi
Sabo Power Ltd. and Punjab
State Power Corporation Limited
for recovery of amounts illegally
deducted/ withheld by Punjab
State Power corporation Ltd.
from various Monthly Invoices
along with the Late Payment
Surcharge

RE

Hearing

11.30 AM

26/2024

Universal
Biomass Vs
PSPCL &
PEDA

Petition under sections 62 and
86 of the electricity act, 2003
read with applicable provisions
of the Punjab State Electricity
Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2005 and
applicable regulations of the
Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms And
Conditions For Tariff
Determination From Renewable
Energy Sources) Regulations,
2020 along with the provisions
of  the power purchase
agreement dated 02.06.2009 (as
amended on 26.02.2011 and
10.06.2011), inter alia seeking
for re-determination of the fixed

RE

Hearing

11.30 AM.




cost on the basis of the
additional capital expenditure
incurred by the petitioner
towards upgradation in nature of
repair and maintenance of its
14.5 mw biomass project and re-
determination of the variable
cost of the project and seeking
certain other relief(s).

53/2024

M/s
Nawashah
ar Power
Pvt. Ltd.
Vs PSPCL

Petition under Section 142,
146 and 149 read with other
relevant provisions of the
Electricity Act 2003 and
Chapter Xl of PSERC
(Conduct of Business)
Regulations 2005 as
amended up to date and other
relevant rules and regulations
as approved by Hon'ble
Commission and the
applicable provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003 for non-
compliance by the respondent
as to the Order dated
20.07.2022 in Petition No. 37
of 2021 and Order dated
20.07.2023 in R.P. No. 06 of
2022 both passed by this
Hon’ble Commission and for
other reliefs as prayed for.

Tariff &
Jt/Dir/Regu
lations

Hearing

11.30 AM




PETITIONS FIXED BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Cases fixed on 23.04.2025

Sr.
No.

Case No.

Parties

Subject Matter

Director

Fix For

Time

2712024

Pavinder
Kaur & Ors
Vs PSPCL

Petition under Section 43 of the
Electricity Act, 2003 read with
Regulation 5.1 of the Supply code,
2014 and other relevant rules and
regulations as approved by
Hon&#39;ble Commission
including 68, 69, 70, 71 and 72
and other relevant provisions of
Chapter Xlll of the Conduct of
Business Regulations 2005 as
amended up to date and the
provisions of the Electricity Act,
2003 for directing the
Respondents to render respective
permanent  Domestic  Supply
Electricity connection to the
Petitioners for their residential
houses in the colony.

Regulation

Hearing

11.30 AM

36/2024

PSPCL Vs
Northern
Railways

Submission of Petition with
Hon'ble PSERC for extension of
the time period upto 31.08.2026
for release of new Railway traction
connection at BahawalBassi under
Sub-Division no. 3, Abohar, under
DS Division Abohar, Sanction
Load 4500 KW, CD 5000 KVA
(RID No. 5904).

Jt/Dir/Regul
ations

Hearing

11.30 AM

37/2024

PSTCL Vs
Northern
Railways &
PSPCL

Petition under Section 33 (5), 86
and other applicable provisions of
the electricity Act, 2003, read with
Regulations 45 and 46 of the
Punjab State Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Intra State Open
Access) Regulations, 2011
seeking directions qua levy of
penalty on Northern Railways for
non-compliance of directions given
by PSLDC, qua levwy of
transmission deviation charges
and SLDC operating charges for
over utilization of intra-state open
access capacity by OA customers
(non-consumers of distribution
licensee/generators/ traders), and
qua apportionment of transmission
deviation charges of State of
Punjab between Punjab State
Power Corporation Limited and
Open Access Customers (Non
consumers of Distribution
Licensee)

Tariff

Arguments

11.30 AM




58/2024

PSPCL Vs
PEDA &
GoP

Petition under Section 63, 86(1)(b)
and (e) of the Electricity Act, 2003,
read with regulation 16 of the
PSERC (Framework for Resource
Adequacy) Regulations, 2024, for
seeking adoption of capacity wise
discovered tariff under competitive
bidding process and for the
approval of procurement of power
from the Solar Project to be
installed for the feeder-level
Solarisation of 75,000 Grid
Connected  Agriculture  Pump
(Component-C of PM Kusum
Scheme)

RE

Hearing

11.30 AM




PETITIONS FIXED BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Cases fixed on 30.04.2025

Sr.
No.

Case No.

Parties

Subject Matter

Director

Fix For

Time

51/2024

Mohan Dai
Oswal
Cancer

Treatment

Vs PSPCL
& Ors.

Petiton U/s 94 and other
relevant provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003 read with
Regulation 44 of PSERC
(Electricity Supply Code &
Related Matters) Regulations,
2014 as amended upto dated
and other applicable provisions
of Supply Code as applicable
provisions of Supply Code as
applicable to the present case,
with the prayer for setting aside
communication dated
08.02.2021  (Annexure  P-3)
wrongly issued by Respondent —
PSPCL wupon the petitioner
whereby the Respondent has
wrongly demanded 25% extra
energy charges from the
petitioner in terms of commercial
Circular No. 25 / 2019 and 28 /
2020 and further setting aside all
such similar, consequent and
subsequent communications
whereby Respondent- PSPCL
has raised impugned demand
upon the petitioner on account
of 25% extra energy charges in
terms of the aforesaid
commercial Circular No. 25/2019
and 28/2020. For passing any
other relief in favour of the
petitioner as this Hon’ble
Commission may deem fit in the
fact and circumstances of the
case.

Tariff

Admission

11.30 AM.

52/2024

Dayanand
Medical
College &
Hospital Vs
PSPCL

Petition under Section 94 and
other relevant provisions of the
Electricity Act 2003 read with
condition No. 24 of the General
conditions of tariff contained in
tariff order for the year 2020-21
and similar condition(s) in the
tariff orders for the years 2019-
20 passed by this Hon’ble
Commission and other relevant
rules and Regulations as
approved by Hon’ble
Commission including 64, 68,
69, 70, 71 and 72 and other
relevant provisions of Chapter
X1l of the Conduct of Business
Regulations 2005 as amended
up to dated and regulations 44

Tariff

Admission

11.30 AM.




to 47 of the Supply Code, 2014
for clarifying /Interpreting the
provisions of the tariff orders for
the year 2019-20 and 2020-21
to the effect that 25% increased
energy charges shall not be
levied upon petitioner Hospital
being run by charitable
institutions covered under
Section 80-G of Income Tax Act,
1961, once the Petitioner
hospital has not been provided
uninterrupted power supply and
in light of the order dated
27.08.2024 passed by the
Hon’ble APTEL, New Delhi in
Appeal No. 925 of 2023 and |.A.
No. 2412 of 2023, titled as
PSPCL VS. International
Hospital.

08/2024

PSPCL

Petition under regulation 8.1 (b)
of the Supply Code 2014 by
Punjab State Power Corporation
Limited for seeking approval of
Hon’ble Commission for
extension in time period of
release of EHT Connection.

In the Case of new
connection of 4500KW load/
5000 kVA Contract Demand
applied by Divisional Railway
Manager (Elect./TRD),
Ferozepur through Sr. Divisional
Electrical Engineer (TRD), DRM
office  Ferozepur under the
category Railway Traction in
Sub Office Lakhewali Under
Division Sri Muktsar Sahib (RID
No. 6194).

Regulation

Hearing

11.30 AM

05/2025
alongwith IA
No. 01 of
2025

Mokia
Green
Energy Pvt
Ltd Vs
PSPCL

Petition under Section
86(1)(b), 86 (1)(c), 86(1) (e),
86 (1)(f), 86 (1)(k) and 86(4)
of the Electricity Act, 2003
read with Regulation 9 (1)
and Regulation 69,
Regulation 72, Regulation 74
of the Punjab State Electricity
Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business
Regulation), 2005 seeking
issuance  of  appropriate
directions/order(s) against the
respondent for
guashing/setting-aside the
illegal and unlawful demand
of Rs.7,95,97,650/- (Principal
Refund Amount Rs.

RE

Hearing

11.30 AM




4,89,69,360/- and Penal
Interest Rs, 3,06,28,290/-)
along with Late Payment
Surcharge vide recovery
notice dated 30.01.2025 on
the wrong pretext that benefit
of Accelerated Depreciation
was availed by the petitioner
under PPA dated 30.12.2013
and order of reduction of tariff
by @ Rs. 0.88 per Kwh from
the date of commissioning till
09.01.2025 as well as future
energy bills will be passed at
reduced tariff Rs, 7,71 per
Kwh instead of the original
tariff of Rs.8.59 per Kwh.

06/2025
alongwith 1A
03 of 2025

M/s
Northstar
Solar Power
Pvt. Ltd Vs
PSPCL &
PEDA

Petition under Section 86
read with applicable
provisions of the Punjab State
Electricity Regulatory
Commission  (conduct  of
business) Regulations, 2005
and provisions of power
purchase agreement dated
31.12.2013, inter alia praying
from the Commission to
guash/set aside the impugned
recovery notice dated
15.01.2025 issued by the
Respondent No. 1 — Punjab
State Power Corporation
Limited to the petitioner.

RE

Hearing

11.30 AM




PETITIONS FIXED BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Cases fixed on 07.05.2025

Sr.
No.

Case No.

Parties

Subject Matter

Director

Fix For

Time

50/2024

AB Grains &
Spirits Pvt.
Ltd. Vs
PSPCL

Petition under clause (a) and (f) of
sub section (1) of Section 86 of

Electricity Act, 2003 to
declare as illegal and quash and
set aside Letter bearing memo no.
202 dated 06.02.2023 issued by
Respondent — Punjab State Power
Corporation Limited whereby the
tariff period for applicability of
tariff, fixed vide this Hon’ble
Commission’s order dated
19.09.2012 read with order dated
07.10.2014, for Petitioners 5.5
MW Non-Fossil Fuel based Co-
generation pant situated at village
Kiri Afgana, Tehsil Batala, District
Gurdaspur, has been illegally
reduced only upto 07.04.2021 and
tariff escalation has been limited
up to financial year 2021-22. and
Re-determine  the tariff  for
petitioner's 5.5 MW Non-Fossil
Fuel based co-generation plant
situated at village Kiri Afgana,
Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur,
for the remaining duration from
01.04.2025 and upto 07.04.2028
of power purchase agreement
dated 25.04.2011 (read with
Amendment dated 22.03.2013)
executed between Petitioner and
Respondent.

RE

Admission

11.30
AM.

47/2024

M/s Viaton
Energy
Pvt. Ltd.

Vs PSPCL

& PSLDC

Petition under Section 86(1)(f)
of the Electricity Act, 2003 read
with Regulations 10, 69 of the
PSERC (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2005, for issuance
of necessary directions to the
respondents to pay Late
Payment Surcharge to the
petitioner, as per the terms and
conditions of the petitioner, as
per the terms and conditions of
the Power Purchase Agreement
dated 04.04.2011 executed
between the petitioner and the
respondent, for the delayed
payment the petitioner and the
respondent, for the delayed
payment of monthly bills raised,
for the period from August,

RE

Hearing

11.30
AM




2019 onwards, by the
petitioner, for power supplied to
the PSPCL from 10 MW
Biomass Power Plant of the
Petitioner situated at village
KhokarKhurd, District Mansa,
Punjab.

45/2024

Ms/ AB
Sugars Vs
PSPCL

Petition under Section 86(1)(f) of
the Electricity Act, 2003 read with
Regulations 10, 69 &amp; 71 of the
PSERC (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2005 read with
Section 94 of the Electricity Act,
2003, seeking a direction to the
Respondents to pay an amount of
Rs. 1,98,68,346 on account of (a)
late payment surcharge (Rs.
1,39,05,071) and (b) interest on the
unpaid LPS (Rs. 59,63,275) upto
15.08.2024 along with the future
interest @ 1.25% per month till
realization of the LPS as per the
terms and conditions of the Power
Purchase Agreement dated 4 th
December 2012 between Petitioner
and Punjab State Power
Corporation Limited.

RE. &Gen

Hearing

11.30 AM

01/2025

M/s NV
Distillers
and
Breweries
Pvt. Ltd.

Petition under Section 86 (1) (f)
of the Electricity Act, 2003 read
with Rule 10,69,71 and 73 of
the PSERC (Conduct of
Business) Regulations 2005
read with section 94 of the
Electricity Act, 2003, for
seeking setting aside/quashing
of the letter memo no. 2110
dated 11.12.2024 issued by the
respondent/Punjab State Power
Corporation Ltd. vide which the
Power Purchase Agreement
dated 11.07.2012 and
Supplementary PPA  dated
18.04.2023 executed between
the petitioner and PSPCL for
sale of 6 MW surplus power to
PSPCL from petitioner
Company’s Non-Fossil fuel
based 10 MW co-generation
Power Project situated at
village Sandharshi, Rajpura,
District, Patiala, has been
wrongly and illegally

RE

Hearing

11.30
AM




terminated.




